RESOLUTION NO. 17240

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING SCHEDULE III OF CHULA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 10.52.280 RELATING TO PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON PORTIONS OF NORTH FOURTH AVENUE

WHEREAS, on August 4, 1992, a Trial Traffic Regulation establishing a parking prohibition on the west side of North Fourth Avenue was implemented pursuant to the provisions of Section 10.12.030 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code; and,

WHEREAS, signs indicating this prohibition were installed on July 23, 1992; and,

WHEREAS, the Safety Commission, at its meeting of July 8, 1993, voted 6-0-1 (Koester absent) to recommend that the City Council affirm this Trial Traffic Regulation and pass a resolution making this prohibition permanent.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Chula Vista does hereby amend Schedule III of Section 10.52.280 relating to Parking Prohibited at All Times on Certain Streets, adding provisions regarding North Fourth Avenue as follows:

Name of Street	Beginning At	Ending At	Side
N. Fourth Avenue	A point approximately 30 ft south of the south curbline of State Route 54	A point approximately 30 ft north of the north curbline of "C" Street	West

Presented by

Jo∕hn P. Lippitt″

Darector of Public Works

Approved as to form by

Bruce M. Boogaard

City Attorney

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 7th day of September, 1993, by the following vote:

YES:

Councilmembers:

Fox, Horton, Moore, Rindone, Nader

NOES:

Councilmembers:

None

ABSENT:

Councilmembers:

None

ABSTAIN:

Councilmembers:

None

Tim Nader, Mayor

ATTEST:

Vicki C. Soderquist, Deputy City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO CITY OF CHULA VISTA

SS.

I, Vicki C. Soderquist, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 17240 was duly passed, approved, and adopted by the City Council held on the 7th day of September, 1993.

Executed this 7th day of September, 1993.

licki C. Soderquist, Deputy City Clerk